
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: Friday 03 May 2024 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr James Staunton 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 MAY 2024 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: Council Chamber 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Strategic Director of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
2.   APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT - MILFORD AND WITLEY 

LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD, GODALMING, GU8 5JA  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 On the 19 February 2024 Milford and Witley Ltd applied to renew their 
street trading consent to trade in Church Street, Milford. Following 
consultation there has been an objection to the application. The Licensing 
Committee is required to determine the application in line with the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy 2021. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines 
the application of Milford and Witley Ltd for a consent to continue to 
trade at Church Road, Milford, GU8 5JA. 

 
3.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee  

Date: 13 May 2024 10AM 

Ward(s) affected: Milford and Witley Parish Council 

Report of Director of Place / Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 

Author: Holly Appleton, Senior Environmental Health Officer; Jeanette 
Guy, Environmental Health Manager (Environmental Protection) 

Tel:  01483 523283/ 01483 523005 

Email:   holly.appleton@waverley.gov.uk  
Jeanette.guy@waverley.gov.uk 

 

Chair of Licensing Committee: Cllr. Jacquie Keen 

Tel: 01483 523333 

Email: Jacquie.keen@waverley.gov.uk  

Report Status: Open 

  

Application for Street Trading 
Consent - Milford and Witley Ltd, 
Church Road, Milford, Godalming, 

GU8 5JA  

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1. On the 19 February 2024 Milford and Witley Ltd applied to renew 
their street trading consent to trade in Church Street, Milford. 
Following consultation there has been an objection to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.

mailto:holly.appleton@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.guy@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Jacquie.keen@waverley.gov.uk


 

application. The Licensing Committee is required to determine the 
application in line with the Council’s Street Trading Policy 2021. 

2.  Recommendation to Committee  

2.1.  The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and 
determines the application of Milford and Witley Ltd for a consent to 
continue to trade at Church Road, Milford, GU8 5JA.  

3.  Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1.  Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, a 
street trading consent is required by any person wishing to sell goods 
on streets designated as a ‘consent street’. On the 19 February 20
[...]
ity events, and prevent nuisance or annoyance to people 
within the area.  

7.4. The Policy requires local stakeholders and the public to be consulted 
on an application, with a normal 28 day consultation period. 

7.5. Paragraph 2.3 and 2.5 of the Policy details that in considering any 
application for the grant or renewal of a street trading consent the 
following issues will be taken into account before determination: 

 

           Public order 

           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are 
likely to represent, a substantial risk to public order. 

Page 5

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/business-and-licensing/licences-and-registrations/street%20trading/2%20Street%20Trading%20Policy%20April%202021.pdf?ver=D275KFFlePzF05URfpDu8A%3d%3d
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Business-and-licensing/Licences-and-registrations/Street-trading/Street-trading-prohibited-locations
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Business-and-licensing/Licences-and-registrations/Street-trading/Will-I-need-street-trading-consent-Frequently-Asked-Questions
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Business-and-licensing/Licences-and-registrations/Street-trading/Will-I-need-street-trading-consent-Frequently-Asked-Questions


 

 

           Public nuisance 

           Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are 
likely to represent, a substantial risk of nuisance to the public from 
noise or misbehaviour. Particular regard to this will be had in respect 
of consents in predominantly residential areas and due regard will be 
had to the character of the neighbourhood. 

 

           Public safety 

           Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities 
represent, or are likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public 
from the point of view of obstruction, fire hazards, unhygienic 
conditions, danger that may occur when a trader is accessing the 
site, and overcrowding of the site/area. Overcrowding includes the 
capacity of the street trading area having regard to the potential 
maximum attendance on the site by the public, and the consequent 
risk of over congestion impacting adjacent roads to the site. 

 

            Needs of the area 

           The sufficiency of other trading outlets to serve the needs of an area 
will always be considered. A new consent is unlikely to be granted 
where it is considered that adequate like provision already exists. For 
special events falling under Schedule 2 of this policy (Community and 
similar events) the needs test may be exempted where appropriate. 

 

7.6. Officers determine applications for street trading consent where 
there have been no relevant objections. If any relevant objections 
arise, applications are referred to the Licensing Committee for 
determination as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the Policy. A relevant 
objection is one made by a person, business or body that is likely to 
be directly affected by a successful application. In addition, the 
objection must not be vexatious or frivolous and should concern itself 
only with matters likely to be affected by a successful application. 
Note the Council is under no duty to grant consent to trade on a 
street that has been designated as a Consent Street.  There is no right 

Page 6



 

of appeal against the refusal of consent, or the application of 
conditions attached to a Consent, contained in the 1982 Act. 

7.7. Street trading consents are normally issued for a set date or dates, or 
a period of one year, for specific locations and times when street 
trading can take place. All consents issued carry the Standard 
Consent Conditions detailed in the Street Trading Policy in order to 
promote public safety and avoid obstructions, nuisance and 
annoyance etc., and are shown in Appendix 2. Other conditions may 
be attached to a Consent and will be relevant to the category of 
Consent issued and the nature of the local environment. The pool of 
typical conditions that can be added is detailed in the Street Trading 
Policy and are shown in Appendix 3. A Consent may also attract 
conditions in addition to or instead of those found in the pool of 
conditions according to their individual merits. 

7.8. On the 19 February 2024 Milford and Witley Ltd applied for a 
renewal of their street trading consent to continue to trade at Church 
Road, Milford on the following days/times (application included as 
Appendix 4): 

 Monday to Sunday, 5pm-11pm 

 They wish to sell burgers, kebabs, chips and other similar takeaway 
food. A location map of the proposed site is attached as Appendix 
5.  

7.9. When an application for a street trading consent is received, the 
following stakeholders are consulted: the police, the fire authority, 
the highways authority, local ward councillors, local Chambers of 
Commerce, local Town/Parish Council, Portfolio Holder for 
Operational and Enforcement Services, and the Licensing Committee 
Chairman and Vice Chairman. They were emailed on the 19 February 
2024, along with The Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services, 
Environmental Health Manager (Environmental Protection) and 
Environmental Health Manager (Food and Safety) about the 
application. Additionally: 

Page 7



 

o A notice advising on the application was placed at the trading 
location by the applicant, advising people to contact 
Environmental Health if they had any concerns about the 
application. 

 
o The public were also notified of the application via the Council’s 

social media platforms.  
 
          The deadline for consultation responses was the 18 March 2024, 28 

days after the start of the consultation period. 

 

7.10. In response to the consultation, one objection from Surrey County 
Council Highways was received and three responses of ‘no objection’ 
from two Waverley Borough Councillors, and the Surrey Fire and 
Rescue service. No other responses were received. Please see 
Appendix 6 for a copy of the responses (redacted as appropriate). 

7.11. The representation from Surrey Highways is on public safety grounds. 
This representation raises concerns about the busy A road the kebab 
van is located next to, the bend in the road and roundabout near the 
kebab van’s trading location and the use of the footpath by the 
trader. The Highways Officer raised the concern of potential damage 
to the footway, and any utility apparatus beneath it, due to the 
footpath construction not being suitable to take the weight of a 
vehicle.  

7.12. Clarification has been sought from Surrey Highways in relation to the 
parking designation of this location.  Currently there are no parking 
restrictions, but restrictions are under consideration.  Parking should 
not be taking place on the footpath, however, but this is a matter 
enforced by Surrey Police for “obstruction of the highway”.   

7.13.  The proposed trading location has been used by the applicant since 
approximately 2019 and the applicant has a Street Trading Consent 
for this location. During the consultation process for the current 
Consent, an objection was made by Surrey County Council Highways . 

Page 8



 

7.14. In addition to a street trading consent the street trading policy 
requires mobile food businesses to have a minimum FSA Food 
Hygiene Rating Score of level 3 or above. Operation of a stall 
between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00 hours to sell hot food and 
drink also requires a Premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
(‘late night refreshment’). The trader is not seeking to trade past 
11pm. The food business has received a food hygiene rating score of 
5 from Waverley Borough Council, awarded on 20 November 2023.  

7.15.  The Licensing Committee needs to consider feedback from the 
consultation and determine the application having regard to the 
matters that can be considered for the grant or renewal of a street 
trading consent as detailed in paragraph 7.5 above. There are three 
op
[...]
es a real risk to pedestrians that are using the 
footway and I am surprised that there has not been an incident to date.  
 
I recall the trader applying for a second site to trade in Church Close so I 
don’t feel that this application should be approved again this year. I can 
also confirm that the council Parking Team are progressing double yellow 
lines for this area that will protect the footway from parking that will 
hopefully be delivered later in the year. 
 
While I understand the trader has been at this site for a number of years it 
is not safe for pedestrians and not suitable for street trading and there are 
far better alternative locations that can and should be used such as Church 
Close which has already been approved and I support. 
 
I sincerely hope that WBC do not ignore my objections this year and 
approve this site again. 
  
Kind regards 
 
 
 
Senior Engineer 
Highway Operations & Infrastructure 
Surrey Highways & Transport 
  

Page 28



 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Application for Street Trading Consent - Milford and Witley Ltd, Church Road, Milford, Godalming, GU8 5JA



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1 

13.05.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  13 MAY 2024 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 3 
JUNE 2024 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr James Staunton 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jerome Davidson 

  
 

21.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 
Cllr Jerome Davidson sent apologies for this meeting.  
 
Cllr James Staunton was elected as Chair for the purpose of this meeting. 
 

22.  APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT - MILFORD AND WITLEY 
LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD, GODALMING, GU8 5JA (Agenda item 2.)   
 
The Committee considered carefully the application and supporting information 
together with the street trading policy, committee report, and comments received 
both in support and the objection received. 
 
With regards to the concern raised (objection by Surrey County Council - Highways 
authority) the Committee carefully took account of the street trading policy 
considerations and in particular the paragraphs relating to public safety and 
nuisance. Further, local observations/knowledge were considered relevant to the 
appropriate weight to be attributed to the comments received. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the standard consent conditions (including in 
relation to litter) satisfactorily covered the concerns raised. and that no additional 
conditions were necessary in the circumstances. The Committee determined that 
the application fell within the scope of the policy and made a finding that the 
application did not represent a substantial risk to the public or risk of nuisance to the 
public. The Committee noted that the applicant had successfully traded from the 
site for a significant period without any concerns of safety and or nuisance being 
raised to the Council. 
 
The Committee therefore agreed to GRANT street trading consent for a period of a 
year with standard conditions (as applied for) and felt that no further conditions 
were necessary or proportionate in the circumstances. 
 

23.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)   
 
Legal advice was sought during deliberation. 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2 

13.05.24 
 

 
 

 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.23 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


